PEER-REVIEWED ARTICLE  bioresources.com
Moon et al. (2022). “Surface characterization of paper,” BioResources 17(4), 6067-6078.  6067
Characterization of Paper Surfaces by Friction
Profilometry
Byoung Geun Moon,a Na Young Park,b Young Chan Ko,b  and Hyoung Jin Kim b,*
Friction profilometry is a powerful technique that is suitable for the surface
characterization of paper products. In this technique, a stylus-type contact
method that resembles papermaking processes is used for evaluating the

Moon et al. (2022). “Surface characterization of paper,” BioResources 17(4), 6067-6078.  6069
Table 1. Physical Properties of Samples
Type Code
Basis Weight
(g/m2)
Thickness
(μm)
Density
(g/cm3)
Kraft paper
K1 78.9 123 0.64
K2 119 127 0.93
K3 82.9 168 0.49
K4 118 165 0.71
K5 120 161 1.35
Newsprint
N1 46.0 67 0.69
N2 46.7 65 0.72
N3 46.1 66 0.70
N4 46.6 65 0.72
N5 45.9 63 0.73
Copy paper
C1 80.7 110 0.73
C2 76.0 105 0.72
C3 76.4 101 0.76
C4 76.4 111 0.69
C5 76.3 106 0.72
Base paper B 69.6 126 0.63
Release paper* R 109.0 66 0.70